

AGENDA REQUEST

9.A.1. ORD-2020-10 PUBLIC HEARINGS-ADMINISTRATION DATE: **6/2/2020** *ORDINANCE ITEM -AMENDMENT QUASI-JUDICIAL ITEM? NO

<u>TO</u> :	Board of County Commissioners
PRESENTED BY:	Jeffrey Bremer
<u>SUBMITTED BY</u> :	County Administration
<u>SUBJECT</u> :	Ordinance - Amending Chapter 32-102 of the St. Lucie County Code - Blind Creek Park

BACKGROUND:

Section 125.01, Florida Statutes, authorizes the Board of County Commissioners to establish regulations providing for the health, safety and general welfare of the residents of St. Lucie County. The public has a right to the beaches and a right to use the beaches for recreation and other customary purposes. The right of access and use is a public trust, which the Commission shall by ordinance define, protect and enforce. The designation of clothing optional beach will result in a naturalist tourism.

PREVIOUS ACTION:

Blind Creek Park was previously brought before the Board of County Commissioners at the September 10, 2019 Informal meeting.

Permission to Advertise the amended ordinance was approved by the Board on February 18, 2020.

Item pulled from March agenda.

Permission to advertise republished on 5/14/20 for 6/2/20.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

N/A

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends Board approval of an amendment to Chapter 32-102 of the St. Lucie County Code of

Ordinances which would allow a portion of Blind Creek Park to be designated as clothing optional.

COMMISSION ACTION:

RESULT:		
MOVER:	None	
SECONDER:	None	
AYES:	None	
NAYS:	None	
EXCUSED:	None	

Coordination/Signatures

Atriit Sla P

Date: March 05, 2020

Katrina Slay, Agenda Coordinator

Date: March 06, 2020

Daniel McIntyre, County Attorney

ne

Date: March 06, 2020

Jeffrey Bremer, Deputy County Administrator